
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 899/31 - November/November 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

A AT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

,BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly 

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1 Travelogue: Open Policy and 

Cultural Ferment. Duan Lian- 

cheng *BR 1987/No.44, pp.20-24; 

No.46, pp.23-28

2 Deliberations on China’s 2nd Re­

volutions. Luo Rongxing; Others 

*BR 1987/NO.44, pp.14-15; 

No.46, pp.14-15; No.47, pp.14-15

3 Another Crucial Stage: Perspecti­

ves of Peking’s Reform Policies. 

Sandschneider, Eberhard *IS 

1987/No.lO, pp.129-142

4 General Secretary Zhao Meets 

the Press. *BR 1987/No.45, 

pp.12-15

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

5 China’s "Opening to the Outside 

World": The Cultural Dimension. 

Dittmer, Lowell *JNAS 1987/ 

No.2, pp.3-23

6 A Comment on the Chinese 

Communist Foreign Policy and Its 

Major Changes (Chin.). Yu Chih 

*SCC 1987/No.ll, pp.93-101

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

7 Present and Future Peking-Tokyo 

Relations, 1986-1990. Klein, Do­

nald W. *IS 1987/NO.9, pp.115- 

134

8 Peking’s Relations with Vietnam 

and Korea: Implications for Fu­

ture Change in Peking’s Foreign 

Policy. Sutter, Robert G. *IS 

1987/NO.9, pp.92-114

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

9 The Socialist Country’s Qualifi­

cation as a Member County of 

GATT (Chin.). Zhang Qifeng *FY 

1987/NO.5, pp.76-83

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

10 Problems of Labour Power as a 

Commodity in the Socialistic Sy­

stem (Chin.). An Sishan *JK 

1987/NO.5, pp.20-25

11 Why Cannot China Turn Capi­

talist?. Hu Sheng *FEA 1987/ 

No.6, pp.90-102



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 900/32 - November/November 1987

12 Mao Zedong as a Marxist Politi­

cal Economist: A Critique. Reglar, 

Steve *JCA 1987/Vol.l7, No.2, 

pp.208-233

13 A Good Book of Marxist Phi­

losophy - on the important phi­

losophical viewpoints in "Collected 

Annotations and commentaries of 

Mao Zedong on Philosophy" 

(Chin.). Shi Zhongquan *ZY 

1987/No.lO, pp.3-9, 40

14 On the Measurement of Social 

Development (Chin.). Wang Ruis- 

heng *ZY 1987/No.lO, pp.10-17

15 What Did Lenin Mean When He 

Said: "All Viewpoints on Socialism 

Have Been Basically Changed" 

(Chin.). Yang Huichun *JK 

1987/NO.5, pp.45-50

16 How to Enhance the Efficiency 

of Ideological and Political Work 

(Chin.). Zhu Boru *HQ 1987/ 

No.20, pp.24-27

17 Firmly Uphold the Party’s Basic 

Line of Socialism in the Initial 

Stage (Chin.). *HQ 1987/No.21, 

pp.34-37

Party

18 An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ Leadership Reshuff­

le and Reelection (Chin.). Chuan 

Ku *SCC 1987/No.ll, pp.37-72

19 Ein Wendepunkt?. Erling, John­

ny *DNC 1987/NO.4, p.4

20 An Analytical Comment on the 

Work Reports Given at the 13th 

Party Congress (Chin.). Hsuan Mo 

*SCC 1987/No.ll, pp.29-36

21 Ein Erfolg der Reformkrafte. 

Personelle und politische Ent- 

scheidungen im Rahmen des 

XIILParteitags der Kommunisti- 

schen Partei Chinas. Schier, Peter 

*C.a. Oct. 1987, pp.794-805

22 An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ 13th Party Congress 

(Chin.). Wang Hsiao-Tang *SCC 

1987/No.ll, pp.20-28

23 Advance Along the Road of So­

cialism With Chinese Features - 

Report at the 13th National Con­

gress of the CPC on Oct 25, 1987 

(Chin.). Zhao Ziyang *HQ 1987/ 

No.21, pp.3-27

24 Documents: Advance Along the 

Road of Socialism With Socialist 

Characteristics (Report at the 13th 

National Congress of the CPC). 

Zhao Ziyang *BR 1987/NO.45, 

pp.I-XXVII

25 On the Historical Success of the 

Party and the New Challenge 

(Chin.). Zheng Bijian *HQ 

1987/NO.21, pp.38-43

26 Documents of the 13th National 

Congress of the CPC (Chin.). *HQ 

1987/NO.21, pp.27-33

27 Revision of Some Articles Of 

the Constitution of the Commu­

nist Party of China. *BR 1987/ 

No.46, pp.30-31

28 The Thirteenth Party Congress 

(Part I). *CNA No. 1347 (Nov. 15, 

1987), pp.1-12

Government

29 On the Reformation of the 

Grass-roots Organs of State power 

of Municipalities Directly under 

the Central Government of China 

(Chin.). Gao Jie *FY 1987/No.5, 

pp.1-6

30 A New Consultative System for 

Policy Making (Chin.). Ji Xijin 

*NJW 1987/No.lO, pp.16-19

31 China Flights Bureaucracy in 

Earnest. Li Ning *BR 1987/No.44, 

pp.24-25

32 The Limitations of Communist 

China’s Political Structural Re­

form. Liu Kuang-hua *IS 1987/ 

No.9, pp.25-41

33 Viewing the Chinese Commu­

nists’ Political Structure Reform 

from Chao Tzu-Yang’s Report 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1987/ 

No.11, pp.73-83

34 The Blight of Bureaucracy - 

and Some Cures. Zheng She *CR 

1987/No.ll, pp.42-43

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

35 Promote Building up of System 

of Socialist Democracy in Our 

Country (Chin.). Wu Guoguang; 

Gao Shan *HQ 1987/No.21, 

pp.43-48

Law and Justice

36 District Jurisdiction of Patent 

Cases (Chin.). Bian Changjiu *FY 

1987/NO.5, pp.60-64

37 On the Strengthening of the Wi­

thdrawal System (Chin.). Bian Ji- 

anlin; Liu Mei *FY 1987/No.5, 

pp.42-47

38 Preliminary Researches on the 

Regularity of the Socialist Legal 

Relation (Chin.). Dong Guosheng 

*FY 1987/NO.5, pp.12-17

39 Some Problems on the Deeming 

of Crimes of Concealing and Sa- 

ling Booty (Chin.). Lan Jianping 

♦FY 1987/NO.5, pp.34-37

40 The Prevention of Crimes and 

Cultural Life (Chin.). Li Yixin 

*FY 1987/NO.5, pp.32-35

41 Causing a Person’s Death for 

Serious Injury in the Criminal 

Law of China (Chin.). Liu Gu- 

angxian *FY 1987/No.5, pp.28-31

42 On Principle of the Personaliza­

tion of Punishment (Chin.). Qu 

Xinjiu *FY 1987/NO.5, pp.23-28

43 Discussion on the Dividing to 

Official Servants and Offenders of 

"Li Chen Jie" (Chin.). Wang 

Zhantong; Li Jing *FY 1987/No.5, 

pp.70-75

44 On Quasi-joint Torts (Chin.). 

Yang Lixin *FY 1987/No.5, 

pp.52-55

45 The Difference between Repre­

sentation and Turning Succession 

(Chin.). Yang Yukai *FY 1987/ 

No.5, pp.65-69, 62

46 Analysis on the Theory of Cri­

minal Responsibility (Chin.). Yu 

Gancai *FY 1987/No.5, pp.17-22

47 Legality on the Combinative 

Application of the Procedure for 

Review of Death Sentences and 

the Procedure of Second Instance 

(Chin.). Zhang Hanguang; Wang 

Qinghua *FY 1987/No.5, pp.35-37

48 On the Investigation Supervision 

of the People’s Procuratorate. 

Zhang Tao *FY 1987/No.5, 

pp.38-42

Military

49 China’s Military Industrial 

Complex: Its Approach to the Ac­

quisition of Modern Military 

Technology. Gallagher, Joseph P. 

♦AS 1987/NO.9, pp.991-1002

50 The PLA’s Logistics Work at the 

Present Stage (Chin.). Ko Hsuan 

*SCC 1987/No.ll, pp.135-143

51 The U.S., Mainland China and 

Japan: Military Technology Trans­

fer Policies and Strategic Collabo­

ration. Tow, William T. *IS 

1987/No.lO, pp.110-128

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

52 From "Anti-Bourgeois Liberali­

zation" to "Anti-Leftism". Li 

Ying-ming *IS 1987/NO.9, 

pp.12-24

Personalities

53 Zhao Ziyang - Eine Biographic. 

Liu Jen-kai *C.a. Oct. 1987, 

pp.809-814

54 He Tianjiong and Sun Yat-sen - 

A Study of the Letters Preserved 

by Miyazaki Toten (Chin.). Yang 

Tianshi; Hasama Naoki *LY 

1987/NO.5 pp.138-150

55 Biographical Notes. *BR 1987/ 

No.46, pp.32-35

56 Peng Dehuai: Pages from Re­

miniscences. *FEA 1987/No.6, 

pp.111-125

57 Political Bureau Veterans and 

Their Resumes. *BR 1987/No.47, 

pp.25-28

58 Profiles of Top Party Leaders. 

*BR 1987/NO.46, pp.14-20

59 Wang Ho-shou, Second Secreta­

ry of the Central Discipline In­

spection Commission. *IS 1987/ 

No.10, pp.145-149

Cadre Policy

60 Equiaty and Cadre Job Perfor­

mance: Causation and Implica­

tions. Cho, King W. *IS 1987/ 

No.9, pp.58-71

61 From Old to Young: The Reti­

rement Life of Chinese Commu­

nist Cadres and Its Political Impli­

cations. Tsai Wen-hui *IS 1987/ 

No.9, pp.42-57

62 A New Generation of Chinese 

Leaders. *BR 1987/NO.45, 

pp.16-18

Local Topics

63 Relics, Resources and People - 

Notes on a Trip to Hupei Provin­

ce. Luo Huiyou *BR 1987/No.47, 

pp.15-20



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 901/33 - November/November 1987

National Minorities

64 The Hui (Muslim) Minority in 

China: An Historical Overview. 

Chang, Hajji Yusuf *Journal In­

stitute of Muslim Minority Af­

fairs, London, Jan.87,pp.62-78

65 Betrachten, Beten und Um- 

schreiten. Gerner, Manfred *DNC 

1987/NO.4, pp.32-33

66 Das Dach der Welt als Braut- 

preis. Grobe-Hagel, Karl *DNC 

1987/NO.4, pp.22-26

67 Keine Rechtfertigung (Tibet). 

Heberer, Thomas *DNC 1987/ 

No.4, pp.14-15

68 Von den Gottern verlassen? (Ti­

bet). Kaiser, Fred *DNC 1987/ 

No.4, pp.29-31

69 Tibet fangt in Peking an. Ma- 

gercord, Michael *DNC 1987/ 

No.4, pp.18-21

70 Alle Macht kommt aus den Ge- 

wehrlaufen (Tibet). Petersen, 

Claudia *DNC 1987/No.4, pp.12- 

13

71 Bitterer Beigeschmack. Men- 

schenrechte in Tibet. Witte, Clau­

dia *DNC 1987/NO.4, pp.27-28

72 Profile of Tibet (III) Cultural 

Relics: Repair & Surveying. Wu 

Naitao *BR 1987/NO.47, pp.23-24

73 A Dialogue on Tibet (III): Re­

gional Autonomy and Special Po­

licies. *BR 1987/NO.47, pp.21-22

74 In der Sackgasse (Tibet policy). 

*DNC 1987/NO.4, pp.10-11

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

75 An Urban Old People’s Home. 

Ji Baihua *CR 1987/No.ll, 

pp.32-33

76 New Ways of Serving the 

Needy. Li Xia *CR 1987/No.ll, 

pp.27-28

77 Welfare Factory: A Two-Way 

Success. Li Xia *CR 1987/No.ll, 

pp.29-30

78 Chinese Women (1). Rosen, 

Stanley *CSA, Fall 1987, pp.5-111

79 Do You Know? Social Welfare 

in China. *CR 1987/No.ll, p.31

Population

80 Population Problems in the 

PRC. Konovalov, Ye. *FEA 

1987/NO.6, pp.43-52

Religions

Medicine and Health

81 3 Wurzeln, 9 Stamme, 47 Zwei- 

ge und 224 Blatter. Finckh, Elisa­

beth *DNC 1987/NO.4, pp.34-35

82 Technology for China’s Hospi­

tals. Hu Teh-Wei *CBR 1987/ 

No.6, pp.29-31

83 Hospital Care in China. Lewis, 

John; Diamond-Kim, Deborah 

♦CBR 1987/NO.6, pp.26-28

84 Chancer: Attacking the Enemy 

from All Sides. Li Baorong *CR 

1987/No.ll, pp.24-26

85 Medicines for Millions. Sensen- 

brenner, Julia S. *CBR 1987/ 

No.6, pp.35-40

86 Some Experiences of the Re­

form in Public Health in Hunan 

Province (Chin.). Wang Xiangtian 

*HQ 1987/NO.20, pp.13-16

87 Eating Right to Control High 

Blood Pressure. Zhang Hude; Bao 

Xinchao *CR 1987/No.ll, 

pp.58-59

Children, Youth and Education

88 A New Kind of Summer Camp. 

Yi Da *CR 1987/No.ll, pp.56-57

89 Researches On the Law of 

Compulsory Education of China 

(Chin.). Zhuang Jinfeng *FY 

1987/NO.5, pp.7-11

Social Security

90 Problems of Gambling, Illegal 

Prostitutes, and Beggars on the 

Mainland (Chin.). Chiang Shan 

*SCC 1987/No.ll, pp.124-134

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

91 On the Transition of Philoso­

phical Ideas (Chin.). Gao Qinghai 

*ZY 1987/No.lO, pp.18-28

92 A Comment on Chomsky’s "In­

nateness" Hypothesis (Chin.). He 

Xiaoqi; Xia Chunqiu *ZY 1987/ 

No.10, pp.69-76

93 A Study of the Characteristics 

of Taoism (Chin.). Hu Fushen 

♦ZY 1987/No.lO, pp.47-55

94 Liao Ping and the End of the 

Study of Confucian Classics 

(Chin.). Huang Kaiguo *ZY 

1987/No.lO, pp.35-40

95 Legal "Prejudice" (Chin.). Yin 

Ding *ZY 1987/No.lO, pp.54-60

96 Rationalism and Irrationalism in 

the Philosophy of Science (Chin.). 

Yin Zhengkun *ZY 1987/No.lO, 

pp.27-34

97 A Comment on the Study and 

Writing of the History of Taoism 

(Chin.). Zhong Zhaopeng *ZY 

1987/No.lO, pp.41-46

Philology

100 On the ’Liu Shu’ (the six cate­

gories of Chineses characters): 

Substance and Order (Chin.). Xi­

ang Guangzhong *NX 1987/No.5 

pp.33-40

101 A Remark on the Thoughts of 

Chomsky’s Linguistics (Chin.). Ye 

Chuang *ZY 1987/No.lO, pp.61- 

68

98 Learning How to Mean in Chi­

na. Qiu Shi Jin *ASAA Review, 

Kensington, Nov.1986, pp.53-68

99 Sentence with Predicate Com­

prising of a Subject and a Predi­

cate: Scope and Types (Chin.). 

Song Yuzhu *NX 1987/No.5 

pp.27-32

Ancient History & Archaeology

102 Treasures of a 1,000-Year-Old 

Vault. Bai Jiangang; Liu Bingqi 

*CR 1987/No.ll, pp.50-55

103 The Early Tuoba-Xianbei Na­

tion: Society and States (Chin.). 

Cao Yongnian *LY 1987/No.5 

pp.30-44

104 Western Zhou Dynasty’s Insti­

tutions as Discerned from the In­

scription on the Bronze ’Xiaoyu- 

ding’ (Chin.). Li Xueqin *LY 

1987/NO.5 pp.20-29

Earlier History

105 Notes on Three Biographies of 

the Tang Emperor Taizong 

(Chin.). Huang, Joseph *LY 

1987/NO.5 pp.68-77

106 Another Questioning of the 

Origins of the Fictitious Lady 

"Hong Xuanjiao" (Chin.). Luo Er- 

gang *LY 1987/No.5 pp.132-137

107 Allocation and Receipt of 

Land Under the "Equal" Field Sy­

stem (Chin.). Wu Jianguo *LY 

1987/NO.5 pp.45-57

108 Land Tax-Rent Relationship 

Under the Taiping Heavenly 

Kingdom (Chin.). Yang Tianhong 

*LY 1987/NO.5 pp.119-131

109 Another Probing into the Legal 

Status of the Tenants in the Song 

Dynasty (Chin.). Zhu Ruixi *LY 

1987/NO.5 pp.58-67

Modern & Contemporary History

110 The Chinese Nationalists and 

the Unequal Treaties 1924-1931. 

Fung, Edmund S.K. *MAS 

1987/NO.4, pp.793-819

Geography

Social Sciences

111 On Historical Laws (Chin.). 

Wang He; Zhou Duo *LY 1987/ 

No.5 pp.3-19

Literature and Arts

112 On Sources of Literature and 

Art (Chin.). Li Yanzhu *NX 

1987/NO.5 pp.1-8, 18

113 On the ’San Yan’ (trimeron, or 

the three collections of advisable 

tales): A Fusion of Popular and 

Literari Literatures (Chin.). Ning 

Jiayu *NX 1987/No.5 pp.19-26

114 On Mao Dun’s Novel Art: A 

Distinctive Rational Colouring 

(Chin.). Qiu Wenzhi *NX 1987/ 

No.5 pp.9-18

115 Comparative Literature: Its 

Relevance. *CNA No.1346 (Nov.l, 

1987), pp.1-9

Sports

Natural Sciences and Technology

116 The Revolution of Science and 

Technology and the Changes of 

Modern Capitalist Structure 

(Chin.). Hao Shouyi *NX 1987/ 

No.5 pp.66-76, 80

117 Computer Development in 

Mainland China. Lin Yen-che *IS 

1987/No.lO, pp.51-78



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 902/34 - November/November 1987

118 Evolving Soviet Perceptions of 

Mainland China’s Science and 

Technology. Orleans, Leo A. *IS 

1987/No.lO, pp.79-109

119 Nuclear Power Policy Debate 

in Mainland China, 1978-86. Re­

ardon-Anderson, James *IS 

1987/No.lO, pp.34-50

120 The Evolving Role of Reform 

in Mainland China’s S&T System: 

A Critical Assessment. Simon, 

Denis Fred *IS 1987/No.lO, 

pp.l 1-33

121 Catching Up On Computers. 

Zhang Xiu *CR 1987/No.ll, 

pp.40-41

122 On Some Problems of the Stu­

dy of Natural Science Under the 

Guidance of Marxism (Chin.). 

♦HQ 1987/NO.20, pp.28-36

Intellectuals

123 Some Problems of Intellectu­

als’s Salary (Chin.). Lian Cen *JK 

1987/NO.5, pp.35-37

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

124 Viewing the Chinese Commu­

nists’ Economy from Chao Tzu- 

Yang’s Report (Chin.). Chien 

Yuan-heng *SCC 1987/No.ll, 

pp.84-92

Theories

125 "Socialist Competition" in the 

PRC in Theory and Practice. Av- 

dokushin, Ye. ♦FEA 1987/No.6, 

pp.53-64

126 On the Appropriate Short-run 

Economic Growth (Chin.). Chen 

Shi-qiang *CJ 1987/No.lO, pp.4-9

127 Discussions on Labour-Power 

in the PRC Press. Dementyev, S. 

♦FEA 1987/NO.6, pp.126-136

128 Das chinesische Wirtschaftssy- 

stem im "Anfangsstadium des So- 

zialismus". Louven, Erhard *C.a. 

Oct. 1987, pp.806-814

129 On Intermediate Scope Econo­

mic Policy (Chin.). Wang Shenzhi 

*JWT 1987/No.lO, pp.3-6

130 Marx’s Economics and Western 

Economics (Chin.). Wei Xun *NX 

1987/NO.5 pp.41-46

131 Adam Smith’s Thought of 

Practising Thrift (Chin.). Yin Ru- 

hong *JWT 1987/No.lO, pp.52-55

132 The Economic Leverage and 

the Adjustment Models (Chin.). 

Zhong Peng-rong *CJ 1987/ 

No.10, pp.15-19

133 On the Choice of Value Con­

cepts in the Reform of Economic 

System (Chin.). Zhou Hongcheng 

*JK 1987/NO.5, pp.68-71, 40

Planning and Development

134 Reform Is the Motivating For­

ce of the Economic Development 

and Social Progress in Jiangsu 

(Chin.). Han Peixin *HQ 1987/ 

No.20, pp.3-7

135 Problems on the Economic 

Structure Reforms (Chin.). Liu 

Guo-guang *CJ 1987/No.9, 

pp.1-8

136 The Economic Functioning 

Changes and New Development in 

Structure Reform of City Go­

vernments (Chin.). Liu Zeng-lu 

*CJ 1987/NO.9, pp.14-18

137 Problems in Economic Reform 

and Development (Chin.). Liu 

Zhong-yi *CJ 1987/No.lO, 

pp.10-14

138 Urban Economic Reforms in 

Sichuan under Zhao Ziyang. 

Tong, James *CLG, Fall 1987, 

pp.3-111

139 The Opportunity Has Arised 

for Changing Direct to Indirect 

Control in Macroeconomic Mana­

gement (Chin.). *CJ 1987/NO.9, 

pp.19-22, 42

Budget and Investment

140 Furthering Reform of Financi­

al Management System to Stimula­

te Continuous and Coordinated 

Development of Economy (Chin.). 

Guo Zhenbang; Dong Xingzhong 

*JWT 1987/No.lO, pp.7-9, 24

141 Theory and Practice of the Fi­

nancial Science (Chin.). Ling-shu 

*CJ 1987/No.lO, pp.59-61

142 Irrational Financial Distribu­

tion Is the Main Cause for An 

Unsound Financial Position 

(Chin.). Shan Xin-hong *CJ 

1987/No.lO, pp.31-32

143 Visability Study in Decision of 

Tourist Hotel (Chin.). Shi Hanyun 

♦NX 1987/NO.5 pp.61-65

144 The Direction of Deepening 

Financial Structure Reform 

(Chin.). Wang Shao-fei *CJ 

1987/NO.9, pp.9-13

145 The Propotion of Public Reve­

nues of the National Incomes Has 

Reached the Limit (Chin.). Wu 

Ai-min *CJ 1987/No.lO, pp.33-36

146 Reconsideration of the "Theory 

of Financial Deficit" - Discussion 

on the Model of Financial Control 

in a Macro View (Chin.). Zhou 

Kaili *JK 1987/NO.5, pp.12-14, 

19

Enterprises and Management

147 Enterprise Share Flotation in 

Mainland China. Ch’en Ting- 

chung *IS 1987/No.9, pp.72-91

148 Individual Business and Their 

Challenge to Conventional Con­

cepts. Chen Baoming *CES, Fall 

1987, pp.93-101

149 Reflection on Problems of So­

cialistic Joint-stock System 

(Chin.). Chen Zhizhong *JK 

1987/NO.5, pp.15-19

150 Viewing the So-called "Invigo­

rating Enterprises" from Various 

Aspects (Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui 

♦SCC 1987/No.ll, pp.102-113

151 Some Problems Concerning 

Partnership (Chin.). Fang Liufang 

*FY 1987/NO.5, pp.48-52

152 Rental Mechanism and the Ra­

tionalization of Enterprise’s Beha­

vior (Chin.). Gu Baogui; Wu Qing; 

Song Yunlong *JWT 1987/No.lO, 

pp.25-27

153 Financial Innovation and the 

Chinese Enterprise. Haulman, 

Clyde A. *JNAS 1987/No.2, 

pp.67-74

154 On Invisible Assets of An Ent­

erprise (Chin.). Kuang Jianqun 

*JWT 1987/No.lO, pp.22-24

155 On Factors and Conditions of 

Strenghing Enterprise’s Energy 

(Chin.). Li Zhenhuan *JK 1987/ 

No.5, pp.32-34

156 An Exploration of the Causes 

of Separation of Proprietary Right 

and Management Right (Chin.). 

Liu Lielong *JWT 1987/No.lO, 

pp.19-21

157 Management of the "Stupid 

Melon Seed Dealer" and Its Eva­

sion of Taxes and Other Tax Pro­

blems. Ma Qianli *CES, Fall 1987, 

pp.76-83

158 An Exploration of Rent- 

and-Management Mechanism of 

State-owned small Enterprises 

(Chin.). Ren Shujiang *JWT 

1987/No.lO, pp.28-30

159 A Brief Discussion of the Con­

solidation and Development of the 

Individual Economy. Tao Youzhi 

*CES, Fall 1987, pp.37-42

160 A Review on Responsibility 

System Scheme in the Reform of 

System of Ownership (Chin.). 

Wang Junyan *JWT 1987/No.lO, 

pp.16-18

161 The Stock Investment of Fi­

nancial Capital and the Deepining 

of Reforms (Chin.). Wang Song-qi 

*CJ 1987/NO.9, pp.27-32

162 Strengthening Guidance and 

Management; Expanding the Indi­

vidual Economy. Xia Zhongrui; 

Wang Wanzhen; Jin Zhi *CES, 

Fall 1987, pp.102-117

163 A Summary of the Discussion 

on Present Rural Business Opera­

tions with Hired Labor. Yan Peide 

*CES, Fall 1987, pp.17-24

164 Market Mechanism and Ratio­

nalization of Management Targets 

by Enterprise (Chin.). Zhon Siyi 

*JK 1987/NO.5, pp.1-7

165 Analysis of 1985 National Sta­

tistics on Individual Industry and 

Commerce. *CES, Fall 1987, 

pp.72-75

166 Issues Related to the Individu­

ally-Run Enterprises: A Survey 

(Chin.). *NJW 1987/No.lO, 

pp.51-54

167 Some Different Views on the 

Question of Individual Economy. 

♦CES, Fall 1987, pp.84-92

168 Three Big Chances in Indivi­

dually Owned Small Businesses in 

Beijing. *CES, Fall 1987, p.25

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

169 An Effective Way to Increase 

Employment. Chen Jian *CES, 

Fall 1987, pp.43-71

170 Attach Importance to the Ad­

ministration of Self-Employed 

Youth. Guo Rongliang; He Wei 

♦CES, Fall 1987, pp.26-36

171 On The Flow of Labour Force 

(Chin.). Shi Benzhi *JWT 1987/ 

No.10, pp.31-34



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 903/35 - November/November 1987

172 A Study of the Phenomenon of 

Waiting for Employment in Soci­

alistic System (Chin.). Wang Hai- 

yan *JK 1987/No.5, pp.38-40

Basic Construction

173 Boom to Bust. Ness, Andrew 

*CBR 1987/NO.6, pp.8-17

174 On Contruction Cycle (Chin.). 

Xue Jingxiao *NX 1987/No.5 

pp.47-53

Communications

175 An Investigation of the Trans­

port in West China at the Present 

Stage (Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 

1987/No.ll, pp.144-153

Tourism

176 Revisiting the Dabie Moun­

tains. Di Xianghua *CR 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.19-23

177 In the Mountains of the Gelos. 

Peng Jianqun *CR 1987/No.ll, 

pp.66-68

178 New Special Interest Tours 

(Part II). Tan Manni *CR 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.46-48

179 Tips for Tourists: Arranging 

Special Interest Tours (Part II). 

Tan Manni *CR 1987/No.ll, p.49

Industry, Energy and Mining

180 A Visit to China’s "Second" 

Automobile Factory. Hishida, Ma- 

saharu *CNL, Nov.-Dec., pp.2-8

181 The Investigation and Study of 

Industry Structure - Revelation of 

China’s Industry Policy from the 

Survey of Industry Structure in 

Jiansu province (Chin.). Yang 

Yunlong *JK 1987/NO.5, pp.8-11

182 On Industrial Policy in Rural 

Areas (Chin.). Zhou Xuewu *JWT 

1987/No.lO, pp.10-13

Environment

Agriculture

183 Dialectic Thought of Rural 

Enterprises and Food Production 

(Chin.). Chen Guohua *JK 

1987/NO.5, pp.51-54

184 Policy of Industries and the 

Economic Structure Reform 

(Chin.). Dai Yuan-chen *CJ 

1987/No.lO, pp.1-3

185 Stopping Deforestation in the 

Forestry Zones (Chin.). Feng Gu- 

oqiang *NJW 1987/No.lO, pp.35- 

38

186 Land Scale and Intensification 

of Agriculture (Chin.). He Chen; 

et al. *NJW 1987/No.lO, pp.30-32

187 Fund Raising for Extension of 

Agricultural Technologies (Chin.). 

Jin Jingsi; et al. *NJW 1987/ 

No.10, pp.44-46

188 Fishery Center at Dongting 

Lake. Liu Dichen *CR 1987/ 

No.ll, pp.34-39

189 Desire for Reform of the Poli­

tical System: Message from the 

Rural Experimental Area (Chin.). 

Liu Wenxiao *NJW 1987/No.lO, 

pp.13-15

190 Two Cruxes in Land Scale Ma­

nagement in Economically Deve­

loped Regions and Their Solutions 

(Chin.). Lu Genming *NJW 

1987/No.IO, pp.33-35

191 Fluctuating Situation of the 

Specialized Grain Producers and 

the Land Scale (Chin.). Shen 

Shouye *NJW 1987/No.lO, 

pp.27-30

192 Survey of Rural Economic 

Model in South China (Chin.). 

Wang Chengji *JK 1987/No.5, 

pp.64-67

193 Some Policy Issues in a Strate­

gy Towards Land Scale Manage­

ment (Chin.). Wu Chongyuan 

*NJW 1987/No.lO, pp.49-50, 46

194 Urgent Problems in Contract 

for Resource Management in Ru­

ral Area (Chin.). Yuan Zhaoxi; et 

al. *NJW 1987/No.lO, pp.23-26

195 Different Development Models 

of Export-Oriented Agriculture 

(Chin.). Zhang Keyi *NJW 

1987/No.lO, pp.47-48

196 Farmers’ Income Gap in Xinji­

ang and Some Comments (Chin.). 

Zhang Pingjin *NJW 1987/No.lO, 

pp.39-43

197 Assessing Correctly the Cur­

rent Rural Situation to Deepen the 

Rural Reform (Chin.). *NJW 

1987/No.lO, pp.3-13

Currency and Commerce

198 The Causes of Periodic Credit 

Fluctuations (Chin.). Bai Xiao-yu 

*CJ 1987/No.lO, pp.27-30

199 Problems on the Long-run Fi­

nancial Market (Chin.). Chen 

Cai-hong *CJ 1987/No.9, pp.33- 

38

200 On Equipment Rent by Banks 

(Chin.). Li Changai; Xiao Ping 

’FY 1987/NO.5, pp.56-59

201 Brief on the Financial Reforms 

(Chin.). Li Mao-sheng *CJ 

1987/No.lO, pp.20-26

202 Five Features Differentiating 

Commodity Relations from Natur­

al Economy and Produce Econo­

my (Chin.). Li Qingping *JK 

1987/NO.5, pp.41-44

203 The Equivalent Exchange 

Principle of Supply and Marketing 

Cooperative at Serving the Needs 

of Agriculture (Chin.). Liu Gu- 

anglin *JK 1987/NO.5, pp.60-63, 

7

204 The Structure Disequilibrium 

of National Economy and Mone­

tary Inflation (Chin.). Lu Ming 

*CJ 1987/NO.9, pp.23-26

205 Pondering Over Some Theore­

tical Problems in Further Struc­

ture Reform of Distribution of 

Producers’ Goods (Chin.). Qin Yi 

*CJ 1987/NO.9, pp.43-46, 50

206 Establishing a Price Regulation 

Fund System on Farm Produce: A 

Suggestion (Chin.). Su Xiaohe 

*NJW 1987/No.lO, pp.20-24

207 An Inquiry into the Structure 

of China’s Third Industry (Chin.). 

Tu Ping *JK 1987/NO.5, pp.26-31

208 The Practice and Exploration 

of A Market System (Chin.). Wang 

Kai-bing *CJ 1987/No.lO, 

pp.55-58

209 Readjusting Prices of Means of 

Production and Putting Their Pri­

ce System in Order (Chin.). Wang 

Zhongming *JWT 1987/No.lO, 

pp.14-15

210 The Mechanism of Macro-Re­

gulation of Long-term Money 

Market (Chin.). Yang Deyuan; 

Xiong Qingyin *JWT 1987/No.lO, 

pp.35-36

211 Studies on the Estimation of 

Monetary Aggregates (Chin.). 

Yang Xi-tian *CJ 1987/No.9, 

pp.39-42

212 Probe Into the Problems of 

Linking Up Wages with Prices 

(Chin.). Yu Zhong-you; Ma Ze- 

ming *CJ 1987/No.lO, pp.46-50

213 An Analysis on the Price 

Changes (Chin.). Zhang Feng-bo 

*CJ 1987/No.lO, pp.37-45

214 Money Market and Macro­

Control of Finance (Chin.). Zhang 

Jie *JWT 1987/No.lO, pp.37-38

215 The Systematic Adjustment of 

the New Contradictions in Farm 

Produce’s Circulation After the 

Convergence of Metropolitan and 

Rural Reforms (Chin.). Zhong 

Jingen *JK 1987/No.5, pp.55-59

216 A Survey of the Practice of the 

Rental System in the Branches of 

Trade and Service (Chin.). *HQ 

1987/NO.20, pp.17-20

217 Reforms in the Shanghai Fi­

nancial System. *CNL, Nov.-Dec., 

pp.19-21

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

218 The New Customs Law. 

Chan, Yvonne; Levy, Mimi *CBR 

1987/NO.6, pp.44-46

219 Understanding the Tariff Sy­

stem. Chan, Yvonne *CBR 

1987/NO.6, pp.46-49

220 He Chunlin on Foreign In­

vestment. Frisbie, John *CBR 

1987/NO.6, pp.6-7

221 Tax Guide (China’s evolving 

tax policies and their impact on 

foreign business). Gelatt, Timothy 

A. *CBR 1987/NO.6, pp.18-25

222 A Pharmaceutical Deal. Grow, 

Roy F. *CBR 1987/No.6, pp.40- 

43

223 Eight Years of the Open Poli­

cy. He Chunlin *CR 1987/No.ll, 

pp.12-15

224 The Import of Technology and 

Equipment in Early 1970s in Re­

trospect (Chin.). Kong Fanmin 

*JK 1987/NO.5, pp.72-75, 25

225 Shenzhen Is Developing 

through the Reform and Open 

Policy (Chin.). Li Hao *HQ 

1987/NO.20, pp.8-12, 20

226 Rapid Development of Inter­

national Service Trade in Postwar 

Years (Chin.). Qiu Xiaoping *JWT 

1987/No.lO, pp.56-59

227 The S&T Connection. Siddiqi, 

Toufiq A.; Shi Minghao; Jin Xia- 

oming *CBR 1987/No.6, pp.50-54

228 Why Is Foreign Businessmen’s 

Will to Invest on the Mainland 

Declining? (Chin.). Wang Hsiao- 

jung *SCC 1987/No.ll, pp.114- 

123



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 904/36 - November/November 1987

229 Thirty Years of Sino-British 

Trade. Wen Tianshen *CR 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.16-17

230 Selling Medical Equipment to 

China. Woodward, Paul *CBR 

1987/NO.6, pp.32-35

231 Limitations of China’s Open 

Door Policy and Transnationals 

Investment (Chin.). Zhang Yangui; 

Xian Guoming *NX 1987/No.5 

pp.54-60

232 Business with Foreign Coun­

tries?. Zhou Hua *CES, Fall 1987, 

pp.10-16

233 Joint Ventures and Technology 

Transfer to China - the Realities. 

*CNL, Nov.-Dec., pp.9--12

234 The Shanghai Economic Zone.

*CNL, Nov.-Dec., pp.13-18

Statistics

235 Statistical Material on the Suc­

cess of the Reform of the Econo­

mic System in the last 8 Years 

(Chin.). *HQ 1987/NO.20, pp.21- 

23

TAIWAN

236 An Investigation of the Forma­

tion Process of the Plan to Estab­

lish Taiwan as a Province (Chin.). 

Chen Zaizheng *LY 1987/NO.5 

pp. 104-118

237 Technology Development and 

Cooperation Among NICs in the 

Western Pacific. Li, K.T. *IFC 

Sept. 1987, pp.1-12

238 Political Theory and Recent 

Political Developments in the Re­

public of China. Myers, Ramon 

H. *AS 1987/NO.9, pp.1003-1022

239 Taiwan and US Policies in East 

Asia. Petukhov, V. *FEA 1987/ 

No.6, pp.65-73

240 The Economy of Taiwan Bet­

ween 1874 and 1894 When the Is­

land Was Being Established as a 

Province (Chin.). Wang Jingyu 

*LY 1987/NO.5 pp.85-103

241 Some Measures to Promote a 

More Balanced Bilateral Trade 

Relationship Between the ROC 

and the USA - Economic and Po­

litical Implications. Wu Chung-lih 

*IFC Sept. 1987, pp.13-30

HONGKONG AND MACAU

242 Hongkong: Expansiv. Funck, 

Gbtz *OR 1987/NO.3, p.38

243 Macau. Stadt von Gottes Na- 

men. Teil II. Ptak, Roderich 

♦DNC 1987/NO.4, pp.44-46

244 Macao Looks Toward 1999. 

Wei Xiutang; Huang Huixian *CR 

1987/No.ll, pp.8-11

245 A Test Case for Hong Kong’s 

Future? The politics of the Daya 

Bay nuclear debate. Yee, Herbert 

S.; Wong Yiu-Chung *IA, Autumn 

1987, pp.617-630

MISCELLANEA

246 Ein Dickbauch-Buddha, der 

nie bis China kam. Grassnick, 

Martin *DNC 1987/No.4, p.48

INDEX OF AUTHORS 

An Sishan: 10 

Avdokushin, Ye.: 125 

Bai Jiangang: 102 

Bai Xiao-yu: 198 

Bao Xinchao: 87 

Bian Changjiu: 36 

Bian Jianlin: 37 

Cao Yongnian: 103 

Ch’en Ting-chung: 147 

Chan, Yvonne: 218 

Chan, Yvonne: 219 

Chang, Hajji Yusuf: 64 

Chen Baoming: 148 

Chen Cai-hong: 199 

Chen Guohua: 183 

Chen Jian: 169 

Chen Shi-qiang: 126 

Chen Zaizheng: 236 

Chen Zhizhong: 149 

Chiang Shan: 90 

Chien Yuan-heng: 124 

Chiu Hung-hui: 150 

Cho, King W.: 60 

Chuan Ku: 18 

Dai Yuan-chen: 184 

Dementyev, S.: 127 

Di Xianghua: 176 

Diamond-Kim, Deborah: 83 

Dittmer, Lowell: 5 

Dong Guosheng: 38 

Dong Xingzhong: 140 

Duan Liancheng: 1 

Erling, Johnny: 19 

Fang Liufang: 151 

Feng Guoqiang: 185 

Finckh, Elisabeth: 81 

Frisbie, John: 220 

Funck, Gbtz: 242

Fung, Edmund S.K.: 110 

Gallagher, Joseph P.: 49 

Gao Jie: 29 

Gao Qinghai: 91 

Gao Shan: 35

Gelatt, Timothy A.: 221 

Gerner, Manfred: 65 

Grassnick, Martin: 246 

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 66 

Grow, Roy F.: 222 

Gu Baogui: 152 

Guo Rongliang: 170 

Guo Zhenbang: 140 

Han Peixin: 134 

Hao Shouyi: 116 

Hasama Naoki: 54 

Haulman, Clyde A.: 153 

He Chen: 186 

He Chunlin: 223 

He Wei: 170 

He Xiaoqi: 92 

Heberer, Thomas: 67 

Hishida, Masaharu: 180 

Hsuan Mo: 20 

Hu Fushen: 93 

Hu Sheng: 11 

Hu Teh-Wei: 82 

Huang Huixian: 244 

Huang Kaiguo: 94 

Huang, Joseph: 105 

Ji Baihua: 75 

Ji Xijin: 30 

Jin Jingsi: 187 

Jin Xiaoming: 227 

Jin Zhi: 162

Kaiser, Fred: 68

Klein, Donald W.: 7

Ko Hsuan: 50

Kong Fanmin: 224

Konovalov, Ye.: 80

Kuang Jianqun: 154

Lan Jianping: 39

Levy, Mimi: 218

Lewis, John: 83

Li Baorong: 84

Li Changai: 200

Li Hao: 225

Li Jing: 43

Li Mao-sheng: 201

Li Ning: 31

Li Qingping: 202

Li Xia: 76

Li Xia: 77

Li Xueqin: 104

Li Yanzhu: 112

Li Ying-ming: 52

Li Yixin: 40

Li Zhenhuan: 155

Li, K.T.: 237

Lian Cen: 123

Lin Yen-che: 117

Ling-shu: 141

Liu Bingqi: 102

Liu Dichen: 188

Liu Guanglin: 203

Liu Guangxian: 41

Liu Guo-guang: 135

Liu Jen-kai: 53

Liu Kuang-hua: 32

Liu Lielong: 156

Liu Mei: 37

Liu Wenxiao: 189

Liu Zeng-lu: 136

Liu Zhong-yi: 137

Louven, Erhard: 128

Lu Genming: 190

Lu Ming: 204

Lung Fei: 33

Luo Ergang: 106

Luo Huiyou: 63

Luo Rongxing: 2

Ma Qianli: 157

Ma Ze-ming: 212

Magercord, Michael: 69

Myers, Ramon H.: 238

Ness, Andrew: 173

Ning Jiayu: 113

Orleans, Leo A.: 118

Others: 2

Peng Jianqun: 177

Petersen, Claudia: 70

Petukhov, V.: 239

Ptak, Roderich: 243

Qin Yi: 205

Qiu Shi Jin: 98

Qiu Wenzhi: 114

Qiu Xiaoping: 226

Qu Xinjiu: 42

Reardon-Anderson, James: 119

Reglar, Steve: 12

Ren Shujiang: 158

Rosen, Stanley: 78

Sandschneider, Eberhard: 3

Schier, Peter: 21

Sensenbrenner, Julia S.: 85

Shan Xin-hong: 142

Shen Shouye: 191

Shi Benzhi: 171

Shi Hanyun: 143

Shi Minghao: 227

Shi Zhongquan: 13



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 905/37 - November/November 1987

Shih Hao: 175

Siddiqi, Toufiq A.: 227

Simon, Denis Fred: 120

Song Yunlong: 152

Song Yuzhu: 99

Su Xiaohe: 206

Sutter, Robert G.: 8

Tan Manni: 178

Tan Manni: 179

Tao Youzhi: 159

Tong, James: 138

Tow, William T.: 51

Tsai Wen-hui: 61

Tu Ping: 207

Wang Chengji: 192

Wang Haiyan: 172

Wang He: 111

Wang Hsiao-Tang: 22

Wang Hsiao-jung: 228

Wang Jingyu: 240

Wang Junyan: 160

Wang Kai-bing: 208

Wang Qinghua: 47

Wang Ruisheng: 14

Wang Shao-fei: 144

Wang Shenzhi: 129

Wang Song-qi: 161

Wang Wanzhen: 162

Wang Xiangtian: 86

Wang Zhantong: 43

Wang Zhongming: 209

Wei Xiutang: 244

Wei Xun: 130

Wen Tianshen: 229

> Witte, Claudia: 71

Wong Yiu-Chung: 245

Woodward, Paul: 230

Wu Ai-min: 145

Wu Chongyuan: 193

Wu Chung-lih: 241

Wu Guoguang: 35

Wu Jianguo: 107

Wu Naitao: 72

Wu Qing: 152

Xia Chunqiu: 92

Xia Zhongrui: 162

Xian Guoming: 231

Xiang Guangzhong: 100

Xiao Ping: 200

Xiong Qingyin: 210

Xue Jingxiao: 174

Yan Peide: 163

Yang Deyuan: 210

Yang Huichun: 15

Yang Lixin: 44

Yang Tianhong: 108

Yang Tianshi: 54

Yang Xi-tian: 211

Yang Yukai: 45

Yang Yunlong: 181

Ye Chuang: 101

Yee, Herbert S.: 245

Yi Da: 88

Yin Ding: 95

Yin Ruhong: 131

Yin Zhengkun: 96

Yu Chih: 6

Yu Gancai: 46

Yu Zhong-you: 212

Yuan Zhaoxi: 194

Zhang Feng-bo: 213

Zhang Hanguang: 47

Zhang Hude: 87

Zhang Jie: 214

Zhang Keyi: 195

Zhang Pingjin: 196

Zhang Qifeng: 9

Zhang Tao: 48

Zhang Xiu: 121

Zhang Yangui: 231

Zhao Ziyang: 23

Zhao Ziyang: 24

Zheng Bijian: 25

Zheng She: 34

Zhon Siyi: 164

Zhong Jingen: 215

Zhong Peng-rong: 132

Zhong Zhaopeng: 97

Zhou Duo: 111

Zhou Hongcheng: 133

Zhou Hua: 232

Zhou Kaili: 146

Zhou Xuewu: 182

Zhu Boru: 16

Zhu Ruixi: 109

Zhuang Jinfeng: 89

et al.: 186

et al.: 187

et al.: 194


